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twenty days before such election ; for candidates to be voted for 
wholly within one city in the office of the city clerk, not more 
than fifteen nor less than twelve days before such election. Pro-
vided that nomination papers proposing candidates for judicial 
officers or for school board directors in the cases provided for in 
subsection (8), shall be filed not more than forty nor leas than 
twenty days before the primary therein provided far. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved March 5, 1919. 

No. 255, S.] 	 [Published March 10, 1919. 
CHAPTER 14. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Summit, 
Gordon and Wascott in Douglas county, to create the town of 
Dairyland and to reorganize school districts therein. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Township forty-three north, range fourteen west 

is detached from the town of Waseott, Douglas county, township 
forty-four north, range fourteen west is detached from the town 
of Gordon in said county and townships forty-three and forty-
four north, range fifteen west from the town of Summit in said 
county and such territory detached from the towns of Waseca, 
Gordon and Summit is created and constituted as a new town 
to be known and designated as the town of Dairyland. 

SECTION 2. The first town meeting of said town of Dairyland 
shall be held at the schoolhouse known as the Thompson school-
house located on southeast corner of section seven, in township 
forty-three north, range fourteen west. Such town meeting shall 
be held on the day appointed by law for the holding of annual 
town meetings in the year 1919; and the qualified electors of 
said town of Dairyland shall by ballot elect town officers for said 
town, and exercise all other powers and make such provisions 
for the town government as are now authorized by statute to be 
exercised and made at the town meeting of any town. 

SECTION 3. For the purpose of the election hereinbefore pro-
vided, the qualified electors of the said town of Dairyland, as-
sembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine 
and eleven o'clock, in the forenoon of said day, choose three of 
their number to act as inspectors of said election, and such in- 
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spectors shall, before entering upon their respective duties, sev-
erally take the usual oatA of office and file the same with their 
returns; and such inspectors shall respectively canvass and re-
turn the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided by 
law for inspectors at annual town meetings. A town clerk and 
also necessary clerks of election shall be appointed by said in-
spectors, or a majority thereof, to assist said inspectors in con-
ducting said town meeting and in canvassing- and returning the 
votes cast at such election. 

SEcriox 4. Notice of such town meeting shall be given by the 
posting of a copy of this act in at least six public places in said 
town of Dairyland, at least five days before the time of holding 
said first town meeting, which notice may be posted in such town 
by any duly qualified elector thereof, who shall make a proper 
affidavit of such posting and file the same on the day of said first 
town meeting of his town with the inspectors chosen to conduct 
said first town meeting. 

SECTION 5. When said town meeting shall have been held as 
herein provided, and the town officers as required by law duly 
elected for said town, the said town of Dairyland shall be deemed 
to be, and shall be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, 
powers, privileges and authority, and shall be subjected to the 
usual liabilities of other towns in the state of Wisconsin. After 
the said first town meeting in said town all annual meetings shall 
be held on the day provided by law for the holding of town meet-
ings in other towns in the state of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 6. The assets and liabilities of the said towns of 
Wescott, Gordon and Summit shall be apportioned to the said 
town of Dairyland pro rata in the proportion provided in section 
672 of the statutes. 

SzorioN 7. The supervisors of the towns of Wescott, Gordon, 
Summit and Dairyland shall on the fifteenth day of April, 1919, 
meet at the Thompson school located as described in section 2 
of this act, for the purpose of making a settlement between the 
said towns, according to the provisions of this act ; and at such 
meeting or at any subsequent or adjourned meeting held by said 
town boards of supervisors, any three of the supervisors shall 
have full power and authority to send for any persons, books, 
papers and records necessarily involved in the settlement be-
tween said towns. The town clerk of the town of Dairyland shall 
be and act as clerk of such joint meeting, and the town clerks of 
the towns of Wascott, Gordon and Summit shall be present and 
assist; sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had shall 
be made in order that each town may have at least one for the 
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use and information of the town clerk and town board of super-
visors thereof. Each town shall be cha.rgeable with the expense 
and for the services and per diem of its own officers only. 

SECTION 8. At such joint meeting of said town boards, such 
town boards shall have power, without further notice, to reor-
ganize the school districts in said towns and to provide for the 
apportionment of the assets and liabilities of said school districts 
and for the collection and payment of any amount due any town 
because of such apportionment. 

SEcriox 9. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 

No. 41, S.] 	 [Published March 13, 1919. 
CHAPTER 1.5. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 40.69 of the statutes, 
relating to the use of school buildings and grounds in cities of 
the first, second, and third classes for auxiliary, educational, 
and recreational activities. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 40.69 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (40.69) (3) Boards of school directors in cities 
of the first, second or third class shall report to the common coun-
cil of such cities at or before the first meeting of such conunon 
council in September of each year, the amount of money required 
for the next fiscal year for the support of the aforementioned 
activities of a similar nature which may have been previously 
determined upon by such boards of school directors, and it shall 
be the duty of such common council to levy and collect a tax upon 
all property, subject to taxation in said city, at the same time 
and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected 
by law, which shall be equal to the amount of money so required 
for such purposes by the said board of school directors as pro-
vided in this section ; provided, that the tax so levied upon each 
dollar of the assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, 
in said city, subject to taxation, shall not in any one year exceed 
* • fair-tenths mill for the purpose of the activities here-
inbefore mentioned in this section, and other similar activities 
which may have been determined upon by such board of school 
directors of each city. The said tax shall not be used or appro-
priated, directly or indirectly, for any other purpose than that 
provided in this section. 


